
r £JU 

No. 148 
GENERAL AGREEMENT ACCORD GENERAL SUR 

ON TARIFFS AND LES TARIFS DOUANIERS 
SECRET/153/Add.1/Corr.1 

TRADE ET LE C O M M E R C E IS September 1964 

Original: English 

ARTICLE XXVIII NEGOTIATIONS - 1963 

Schedule XVIII - South Africa 

Corrigendum 

The Government of South Africa has transmitted to the secretariat the following 
list of corrections to the statistical data notified in document SECRET/I5j5/Add.l 
of 21 January 1964. 

NEGOCIATIONS DE 1963 AU TITRE DE L'ARTICLE XXVIII 

Liste XVIII - Afrique du Sud 

Corrigendum 

Le Gouvernement de 1'Afrique du Sud a fait parvenir au secrétariat la liste 
• ci-jointe de corrections aux données statistiques notifiées dans le document 
L- SECRET/155/Add.l du 21 janvier 1964. 



Page 8, item 118 ex (g): 

Insert the following tables before item 118 ex (g): 

SECRET/153/Add.1/C orr.1 
Page 2/3 

Tariff 
Item 
Number 

Description of Goods and 
Country of Origin 

I960 
Value 

1961 
Valu© 

1962 
Value 

ll8 ex(b) Fixed plant and machinery for 
factory installation -
lathes and shapers 

Lathes Total: 

United Kingdom 
Austria 
Belgium 
Czechoslovakia 
Prance 
Federal Republic of Germany 
Italy 
Netherlands 
Norway 
Sweden 
Switzerland 
United States of America 
Spain 
Japan 
Australia 
Denmark 

(Shapers) Other machine tools 
Total: 

United Kingdom 
Federation of Rhodesia 
and Nyasaland 

Australia 
New Zealand 
Canada 
Austria 
Belgium 
Czechoslovakia 
Denmark 
France 
Federal Republic of Germany 

R R R 

1,450,262 2,170,291 2,957,764 

805,448 
10,592 
7,852 
36,202 
9,670 

291,132 
116,232 
4,204 
4,516 
10,312 
91,412 
30,384 
-

120 
-

1,035,092 
3,461 
19,721 
115,092 
30,628 
599,722 
116,605 
3,399 
199 

25,919 
70,275 
114,376 

-
-

-

1,500,393 
23,605 
26,013 
160,443 

52,893 
557,208 
192,375 
6,087 
-

119,941 
185,889 
62,984 
3,752 

90 
5,795 

710 

3,761,232 4,591,653 5,474,790 

1,760,752 1,897,284 2,419,183 

1,544 
3,728 
276 

2,182 
14,680 
66,224 
145,348 
15,600 
88,804 
629,666 

1,625 
3,550 

15 
1,976 
22,652 
102,450 
98,082 
44,643 
194,072 
707,885 

216 
45,066 

16 
12,235 
26,520 
87,818 
195,227 
95,664 
106,187 
781,146 



SECRET/153/Add• ï/P.orr. *1 • yr •.;. 
Page 4 •: •... 

Tariff 
Item 

Number 

Description of Goods and 
Country of Origin 

I960 
Value 

R 

1961 
Value 

R 

1962 
Value 

R 

(Shapers) Other machine tools (cont'd) 

.Italy.J -.-.. 
Netherlands 
Norway-
Spain 
Sweden 
Switzerland 
Japan' 
United States of America 
Finland 
Spain 

(Statistics for shapers are not separately recorded, but are 
-included in the above statistics of imports in respect of other 
machine tools.) 

Pages 9-11, item 118 ex (g); 

Delete statistics relating to sub-items Lathes, (Shapers) Other machine 
tools and (Diesel engines) Engines, other (oil, petrol, spirit, etc.). 

129,306 
15,152 

212 
392 

227,658 
41,154 
1,186 

584,786 
-

392 

167,128 
20,002 

868 
-

300,680 
43,861 
4,655 

920,713 
864 

-

208,309 
45,088 

200 
3,219 

393,086 
134,446 
5,863 

789,239 
483 

3,219 

Explanatory note; 

Lathes and shapers are classified under tariff item 118(b). In the 
circumstances, the import statistics quoted under sub-paragraph (g) of item 118 
are inappropriate.and,are included in the data quoted under item 118 ex (b). 

Diesel engines are classified under tariff item.118(a) and the import 

statistics for these goods quoted under item 118 ex (g) are being removed from 

the statement of imports relating to items to be negotiated in Schedule XVTII. 


